
1 

 
 

METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF SEFTON 
 

COUNCIL SUMMONS 
 
 
To Members of the Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
You are requested to attend a Meeting of the Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council to  
 
be held on Thursday 9th July, 2009 at 6.30 pm at the Town Hall, Southport to  
 
transact the business set out on the agenda overleaf. 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 

Legal Director 
 
 
 
 
Town Hall, 
Southport 
 
1 July 2009 
 
 

Please contact Steve Pearce, Head of Committee and Member Services 
on 0151 934 2046 or e-mail steve.pearce@legal.sefton.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any 
personal or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes 

 Minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 14 May 2009  
 

(Pages 5 - 24) 

4. Mayor's Communications 
 

 

Public Session 
 

5. Matters Raised by the Public 

 To deal with matters raised by members of the public within 
the Borough, in accordance with the procedures relating to 
Petitions, Public Questions.and Motions set out in Rule 11 of 
the Council and procedure Rules. 
  
(Details of any further Petitions notified or Questions 
submitted to the Legal Director by members of the public in 
accordance with Rule 11 will be circulated at the meeting).  
 

 

Council Business Session 
 

6. Questions Raised by Members of the Council 

 To receive and consider questions to Cabinet Members, 
Chairs of Committees or Spokespersons for any of the Joint 
Authorities upon any matter within their portfolio/area of 
responsibility, of which notice has been given in accordance 
with Rule 12 of the Council and Committee Procedure Rules.  
 

 

7. Implementation of Web Based Procurement Portal 

 Report of the Finance and Information Services Director  
 

(Pages 25 - 
32) 

8. Member Allowances - Independent Remuneration Panel 

 Joint report of the Legal Director and Finance and 
Information Services Director  
 

(Pages 33 - 
92) 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2008/09 (Pages 93 - 



4 

 Report attached. The Chairs of the four Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees’ will present the report to Council.  
 

112) 

10. Councillor Call for Action and Scrutiny of Crime and 
Disorder 

 Report of the Legal Director   
 

(Pages 113 - 
128) 

11. Regulation of Investigatory Powers 

 Report of the Legal Director   
 

(Pages 129 - 
134) 

12. Membership of Committees 2009/10 

 Report of the Legal Director  
 

(Pages 135 - 
138) 

13. Matters dealt with in accordance with Rule 16 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules (Special 
Urgency) of the Constitution 

 Report of the Leader of the Council.  
 

(Pages 139 - 
140) 

14. Matters dealt with in accordance with Rule 17 of the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Call-In and Urgency) of the 
Constitution 

 Report of the Legal Director.  
 

(Pages 141 - 
142) 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

59 

COUNCIL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 7TH MAY, 2009 

 
 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor Tweed) (in the Chair) 

The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Doran) (Vice Chair) 
 

 Councillors Barber, Bigley, Blackburn, Booth, Brady, 
Brennan, Brodie - Browne, Byrne, Cluskey, Connell, 
Cummins, Cuthbertson, Dodd, M Dowd, P Dowd, 
Fairclough, Lord Fearn, M Fearn, Fenton, Friel, 
Gibson, Glover, Griffiths, Hands, D Hardy, P Hardy, 
Hill, Hough, Ibbs, D Jones, T Jones, Maher, 
C Mainey, S Mainey, McGinnity, McGuire, Moncur, 
Papworth, Parry, Pearson, Platt, Porter, Preston, 
D Rimmer, Roberts, Robertson, Shaw, Sumner, 
Tattersall, Tonkiss, Veidman, Sir Ron Watson, 
Weavers and Webster 

 
 
101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw, Byrom, 
Colbert, Howe, Larkin, Mahon, B. Rimmer and Storey. 
 
102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
103. MINUTES  
 
That the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 26 March 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
104. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
Death of Mr. Philip Berrill 
 
The Mayor reported on the sad death of Mr. Philip Berrill whose funeral 
took place on 29 April 2009. Mr Berrill served as a Sefton Councillor from 
1998 to 2000. 
 
Councillor Porter paid tribute to Mr. Berrill and the Council then stood in 
silence for one minute as a mark of respect. 
 
Mr. Stan Mercer 
 
The Mayor reported that Mr. Stan Mercer - Mayoral Attendant continues to 
undergo treatment for his illness with commendable courage and humour.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 7TH MAY, 2009 
 

60 

Stan and his wife Sharon have asked for their thanks to be passed on for 
all the cards and messages of support they have received over the past 
few weeks, and for the many visits they have received from friends and 
colleagues, which have helped to sustain them over a very difficult period. 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 
105. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC  
 
The Mayor reported that members of the public had not submitted any 
petitions or questions. 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS SESSION 
 
106. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted by Members of 
the Council. 
 
107. APPOINTMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, THE 

CABINET, COMMITTEES AND SPOKESPERSONS FOR 2009/10  
 
The Council considered a draft motion and schedule indicating the 
nominations submitted by the three political groups for the Membership of 
the Cabinet, Committees, Chairs, Vice-Chairs and Spokespersons for 
2009/10 which had been circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Blackburn, seconded by Councillor Robertson 
and 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) Councillor Robertson as the Leader of the Liberal Democra
[...]
IVES ON JOINT 

AUTHORITIES 2009/10  
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-
Browne and RESOLVED: 
 
That the following Members be appointed to serve on the following Joint 
Authorities in 2009/10: 
 
Joint Authority Representative 
  
Merseyside Fire and Rescue  
Authority 

Councillors Barber (Con), Blackburn 
(LD), Colbert (LD) and Mahon (Lab) 
 

Merseyside Passenger Transport 
Authority 

Councillors Dodd (LD), M. Dowd 
(Lab), Roberts (Con) and Sumner 
(LD) 
 

Merseyside Waste Disposal 
Authority 

Councillors Cluskey (Lab) and 
Tattersall (LD) 
 

Merseyside Police Authority * 
(* Nominations only - Appointed by 
the Merseyside Police Authority 
Appointments Committee) 

Councillors Shaw (LD) and Kerrigan 
(Lab) 
 
 

  

Agenda Item 3

Page 17



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 7TH MAY, 2009 
 

72 

 
 
109. CHURCHTOWN AND NORTH MEOLS CONSERVATION AREAS 

APPRAISAL  
 
Further to Minute No 317 of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 April 2009, 
the Council considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director which provided details of the Churchtown and North 
Meols Conservation Areas Appraisal and the proposed amendments to the 
Churchtown Conservation Area boundaries. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Blackburn 
and RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Churchtown and North Meols Conservation Areas Appraisal be 

adopted as a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications; and 

 
(2) the proposed amendments to the Conservation Area boundaries be 

approved as set out in Annex 1 to the report under Section 69 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as 
amended). 

 
110. MATTERS DEALT WITH IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 16 OF 

THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROCEDURE RULES 
(SPECIAL URGENCY) OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The Council received a report of the Leader of the Council setting out 
details of those matters dealt with in accordance with Rule 16 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules (Special Urgency). 
 
111. MATTERS DEALT WITH IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 17 OF 

THE SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES (CALL-IN AND 
URGENCY) OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The Council considered a report of the Legal Director setting out details of 
those matters dealt with in accordance with Rule 17 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (Call-In and Urgency). 
 
112. NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR T JONES  
 
It was moved by Councillor T. Jones, seconded by Councillor Bigley and 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following motion be approved and submitted to the Cabinet, in 
accordance with Rule 15.14 of the Council and Committee Procedure 
Rules for formal consideration by the financial implications, in advance of 
any budgetary commitment and prior to any action being taken to 
implement the decision: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 18



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 7TH MAY, 2009 
 

73 

“(1) that in order to assist Sefton residents, with limited financial means 
to purchase grave plots (currently costing £618), this Council 
requests the Cabinet to agree to the establishment of a ‘payment by 
instalments plan’ by which grave plots can be purchased by 
residents in affordable stages, subject to the Council being satisfied 
that any remaining outstanding balance due would be met from the 
deceased’s estate; and 

 
(2) that the motion set out in (1) above be referred to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services) 
and the Cabinet Member - Leisure and Tourism, prior to 
consideration by the Cabinet.” 

 
 (In accordance with Rule 15.7 of the Council and Committee 

Procedure Rules, the Council gave consent without discussion to 
the consideration of the additional wording set out in (2) above, 
which was not included in the Notice of Motion submitted to the 
Legal Director). 

 
113. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Blackburn 
and RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion 
of the information from the press and public. 
 
114. PAY AND GRADING REVIEW - IMPLEMENTATION STRATEGY  
 
Further to Minute No. 326 of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 April 2009, 
the Council considered the report of the Personnel Director seeking 
approval for arrangements to enable the conclusion of the Pay and 
Grading review that is required to realise single status employment as 
provided for in the National Joint Council (NJC) agreement for Local 
Government Services’ employees. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Blackburn 
and RESOLVED: 
 
That the Legal Director be authorised to amend the Council’s Constitution 
in order to establish a Pay and Grading Sub-Committee with delegated 
authority as described in Section B(ii) of the report. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

COUNCIL 
 

ANNUAL MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 14TH MAY, 2009 

 
 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor Tweed) (in the Chair) 

The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Doran) (Vice Chair) 
 

 Councillors Barber, Bigley, Booth, Brady, Brodie -
 Browne, Byrom, Colbert, Cummins, Cuthbertson, 
P Dowd, Fairclough, Lord Fearn, M Fearn, Gibson, 
Glover, Griffiths, Hands, D Hardy, P Hardy, Hill, 
Hough, Ibbs, D Jones, T Jones, Larkin, Maher, 
McGinnity, Moncur, Papworth, Parry, Pearson, Platt, 
Porter, Preston, B Rimmer, D Rimmer, Roberts, 
Robertson, Shaw, Storey, Sumner, Tattersall, 
Tonkiss, Veidman, Sir Ron Watson, Weavers and 
Webster 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blackburn, 
Brad
[...]
ked services or activities;

23. to fulfil the Scrutiny and Review role in relation to the development of

corporate plans and strategies comprising the Housing Investment

Programme and all other statutory plans relating to Social Care

Services for adults.

Overview & Scrutiny

Agenda Item 9

Page 111



Contact Details

Town Hall

Lord Street

Southport

PR8 1DA

Tel: 0151 934 2666

Email: scrutiny@sefton.gov.uk

Further information can also be found at:

www.sefton.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 9

Page 112



   
  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET 
COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

9 JULY 2009 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION &  
SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND DISORDER 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

CAROLINE ELWOOD, LEGAL DIRECTOR 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

MICHELE WAINWRIGHT, EXTN. 2666 / DEBBIE CAMPBELL, EXTN. 
2254 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek the authority to implement the Councillor Call for Action protocol and to designate the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) as the Council’s “Crime 
and Disorder Committee”. 
 
 
 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
In accordance with the legislation introduced under the Local Government and Public Involvement 
Act 2007, and Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime and Disorder (Overview 
and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1. That the Councillor Call for Action Protocol be approved for implementation; and the terms of 

reference within the Council’s Constitution for three of the four Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees be amended accordingly; and 

 
2. That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Performance & Corporate Services) be designated 

the Crime and Disorder Committee for the purposes of Section 19 of the Police and Justice 
Act and the Crime and Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) Regulations 2009, and its terms of 
reference within the Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

No 
 

FORWARD P
[...]
espect to the 
discharge of these functions. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services) 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care) 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services) 
 
 
That, in accordance with Section 119 of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007, these Committees consider a Councillor Call for 
Action which has been referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. That the Councillor Call for Action Protocol be approved for implementation; 

and the terms of reference within the Council’s Constitution for three of the four 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees be amended accordingly; and 

 
2. That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Performance & Corporate Services) 

be designated the Crime and Disorder Committee for the purposes of Section 
19 of the Police and Justice Act and the Crime and Disorder (Overview & 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2009, and its terms of reference within the Council’s 
Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 117



   
  

Councillor 
Call for 
Action 

 
 
 

Guidance for Councillors 
APRIL 2009 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 118



   
  

Councillor Call for Action – Protocol 
 

The Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) process provides ward members with a means 
of escalating matters of ward concern (any local government matter or any crime and 
disorder matter) to an Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC), for possible 
onwards recommendations to the Council’s executive and / or other agencies. The 
power to refer a matter to Overview & Scrutiny is available only where the matter is 
of direct concern to the ward which the councillor represents. A councillor can refer a 
matter even if no citizen has asked him/her to consider it, and there is no 
requirement for councillors in multi-member wards to agree – any of them can refer a 
matter.  
 
However it is very important to note that a CCfA is inte
[...]
w and 
Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services)  
 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Article 15 of the Constitution provides that changes to the Constitution will only be approved by the 
full Council after consideration of the proposal and report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Constitution be amended to include the following in the Terms of Reference of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services): 
 
“18.   That with reference to the management of covert activities under the Regulation of      
        Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA):- 
 
       (a)   a report on RIPA activities be received by this Committee on an annual basis; 
 
       (b)   any applications for authorisation under RIPA be reported to this Committee within three  
              Months; 
 
       (c)   any significant changes to the number of applications for authorisation under RIPA be  
              reported to this Committee.” 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 
 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the date of the Council meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 129



 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

N/A 

Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011 
2012 
£ 

2012 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

There are no financial implications arising as a result of this report. 
 
Legal: 
 
 

Legal obligations will be fulfilled by agreeing this report. 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

N/A 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

N/A 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEW
[...]
in three months; 
 
(5) any significant changes to the number of applications for authorisation under 

R.I.P.A. be reported to this Committee; 
 
(6) a report be submitted to the next meeting setting out a suggested response to 

the announcement by the Home Secretary.” 
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
An amendment is required to the Council’s Constitution in order to reflect the above 
resolution in the Terms of Reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Performance and Corporate Services). 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 132



 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Constitution be amended to include the following in the Terms of Reference 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services): 
 
“18. That with reference to the management of covert activities under the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA):- 
 
 (a) a report on RIPA activities be received by this Committee on an annual 

basis; 
 

(b) any applications for authorisation under RIPA be reported to this 
Committee within three months; 

 
(c) any significant changes to the number of applications for authorisation 

under RIPA be reported to this Committee.” 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
Meeting: COUNCIL 
 
Date of Meeting:  9 July 2009 
 
Title of Report: MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2009/10 
 
Report of: Mrs. C.J. Elwood This report contains Yes No 
 Legal Director CONFIDENTIAL  

Information/ 
 √ 

Contact Officer: Steve Pearce 
 Head of Committee 

and Member Services  
 (Telephone No. 
 0151 934 2046) 
 
 

EXEMPT information by 
virtue of 
paragraph(s)............of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972   (If 
information is marked 
exempt, the Public Interest 
Test must be applied and 
favour the exclusion of the 
information from the press 
and public). 

  
 

√ 
 

 Is the decision on this report 
DELEGATED? 

√  

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
To advise the Council that Councillor Larkin ha

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

4 

COUNCIL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 9TH JULY, 2009 

 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor Doran) (in the Chair) 

The Deputy Mayor (Councillor M Fearn) (Vice- 
Chair) 
 

 Councillors Barber, Bigley, Blackburn, Booth, 
Bradshaw, Brady, Brennan, Brodie - Browne, Byrne, 
Byrom, Cluskey, Colbert, Connell, Cummins, 
Cuthbertson, Dodd, P Dowd, Fairclough, Lord Fearn, 
Fenton, Friel, Gibson, Glover, Griffiths, Hands, Hill, 
Hough, Ibbs, T Jones, Kerrigan, Larkin, Maher, 
Mahon, C Mainey, S Mainey, McGuire, Moncur, 
Papworth, Parry, Pearson, Porter, Preston, 
B Rimmer, D Rimmer, Robertson, Shaw, Sumner, 
Tattersall, Tonkiss, Veidman, Sir Ron Watson, 
Weavers and Webster. 

 
5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Dowd, 
Gustafson, D. Hardy, P. Hardy, Howe, D. Jones, McGinnity, Platt, Roberts 
and Storey. 
 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member Minute Reason Action 

 
Councillors 
Hands, Hill 
and 
Papworth 

12 - Member 
Allowances - 
Independent 
Remuneration 
Panel 

Prejudicial - 
Chairs of 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committees 

Left the room and 
took no part in the 
consideration of the 
item 

    
Councillor 
Bigley 

12 - Member 
Allowances - 
Independent 
Remuneration 
Panel 

Personal - Chair 
of Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 

Took part in the 
consideration of the 
item and voted 
thereon. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 9TH JULY, 2009 
 

5 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That, subject to the addition of the name of Councillor Kerrigan to Minute 
No. 101 (Apologies for Absence) of the meeting on 7 May 2009, the 
Minutes of the Council Meetings held on 7 and 14 May 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
8. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
Former Councillor John Glaister Morrison OBE QPM 
 
The Mayor reported on the sad death on 21 May 2009 of former Councillor 
John Morrison, whose funeral took place on 1 June 2009.  Mr. Morrison 
served as a Councillor for Dukes Ward from 1976 to 1982.  Councillors 
Byrom and Sir Ron Watson paid tribute to Mr. Morrison. 
 
Ex-Mayoress of Sefton Mrs. G. Storey 
 
The Mayor reported on the sad death of Mrs. Gwen Storey on 3 July 2009.  
He stated that Mrs. Storey had accompanied her husband, Councillor Eric 
Storey, on many of their engagements carried out during their Term of 
Office as Mayor and Mayoress during 1987/1988.  The Mayor indicated 
that the funeral service for Mrs. Storey would be held on Tuesday, 14 July 
2009 at 12.45 p.m. at Holy Trinity Church, Formby. 
 
The Council then stood in silence for one minute as a mark of respect to 
the memory of Mr. Morrison and Mrs. Storey. 
 
Civic Service 
 
The Mayor reported that his Civic Service, conducted by the Reverend 
Keith Jones, was held at Holy Trinity Church in Formby on 21 June 2009 
and he thanked those who had attended. 
 
North West Employers Organisation - Equality and Diversity Awards 
2009 
 
The Mayor reported that in 2007, the North West Employers Organisation 
had launched a new Awards scheme to recognise and celebrate local 
authorities in the North West who were developing best practice in 
addressing equality, diversity and social inclusion.  He added that the 
Equalities Partnership had already succeeded in receiving awards for its 
work both in 2007 and 2008 and that this year the Council had been 
successful at receiving two further awards for its work on the Holocaust 
Memorial Project and the ABILITY network.  An awards event had been 
held on 20 May, at the Lowry Hotel in Manchester at which community 
members, trade unionists and staff attended.   The Mayor reported that 30 
submissions, of which 12 met the NWEO criteria, had been received from 
Authorities/partner organisations in the North West. 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 9TH JULY, 2009 
 

6 

 
Uniform at Work Day 
 
The Mayor reported that, in support of this year’s national Armed Forces 
Day, he had hosted an event for a number of Sefton Council employees, 
who were HM Forces Veterans, in the Mayor’s Parlour in Bootle Town Hall 
on 26 June 2009.  He hoped that, in this small way, the Council could 
demonstrate its support for its own employees who were either former 
serving members of H.M. Forces or who currently serve as Reserve 
Forces. 
 
Launch of Mayoral Theme-Music And 'Heroes Welcome In Sefton' 
 

The Mayor reported that on 25 June 2009 he had launched his Principal 
Theme for his Mayoral Year and introduced the initiative:  ‘Heroes 
Welcome in Sefton’.  He indicated that the event was well attended by 
invited representatives of Veterans organisations and members of Sefton’s 
Chamber of Commerce.  He added that to accompany the introduction of 
his theme of music on the day, he was most grateful for the Sefton Music 
Services Brass Ensemble who provided an excellent display of the musical 
talent we have in our Borough. 
 
The Mayor indicated that the 'Heroes Welcome in Sefton' initiative, as 
outlined in his Installation speech, was received with great enthusiasm and 
he was looking forward to developing the subject with the Sefton Chamber 
of Commerce. 
 
At this juncture, Members of the Council watched a short DVD, which was 
aimed at promoting Civic Pride within the community towards our Armed 
Forces. 
 
The Mayor agreed to ensure that any Councillors who had served in H.M. 
Forces were invited to any future similar events.  Councillor Brennan 
suggested that a presentation on this issue could be considered for the 
Council meeting to be held on 3 September 2009. 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 
9. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC  
 
The Mayor reported that members of the public had not submitted any 
petitions or questions. 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS SESSION 
 
10. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Council considered a written question from Councillor Brodie-Browne 
to the Leader of the Council, together with a written response from the 
Leader.  One supplementary question was put and answered as 
appropriate. 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 9TH JULY, 2009 
 

7 

 
The Council also considered a written question from Councillor Gibson to 
the Cabinet Member - Leisure and Tourism.  The Cabinet Member 
provided an oral response. 
 
11. IMPLEMENTATION OF WEB-BASED PROCUREMENT PORTAL  
 
Further to Minute No. 53 of the Cabinet Meeting held on 9 July 2009, the 
Council considered the report of the Finance and Information Services 
Director on the proposed implementation of a web-based portal for 
procurement contracts. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-
Browne, and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to the implementation of the "Pro Contract" 
electronic procurement portal solution across the Authority and to the 
consequent amendment of the Contract Procedure Rules in the Council's 
Constitution. 
 
12. MEMBER ALLOWANCES - INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION 

PANEL  
 
The Council considered the report of the Legal Director which incorporated 
a copy of the report by the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) with 
regard to the Member Allowances Scheme.  The Standards Committee 
had considered the report at its meeting held earlier that day and had 
resolved to advise the Council that it had accepted the recommendations 
of the Panel with the exception of the implementation date for proposed 
revisions to the Special Responsibility Allowance payable to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Chairs. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the IRP recommendations be noted and, while supportive of the 

principles, this Council believes that the overall Councillors 
Allowances Budget should be capped at the present level; and 

 
(2) accordingly, this matter be referred back to the IRP to consider how 

the IRP principles can be achieved whilst staying within the overall 
Councillors Allowances budget and the IRP be asked to examine 
the overall Councillors Allowances budget in the light of the current 
financial climate with a view to possible reductions in the budget. 

 
13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2008/09  
 
The Council considered the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2008/09 and Councillors Hands, Hill and Papworth highlighted the key 
areas of work undertaken by their respective Committees and thanked 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 9TH JULY, 2009 
 

8 

fellow Members and Overview and Scrutiny support staff for their 
assistance during 2008/09. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hands, seconded by Councillor Papworth, and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2008/09 be noted. 
 
14. COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION AND SCRUTINY OF CRIME 

AND DISORDER  
 
The Council considered the report of the Legal Director seeking authority 
to implement the Councillor Call for Action protocol and to designate the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) 
as the Council’s “Crime and Disorder Committee”; and indicating that a 
decision on this matter was required in accordance with the legislation 
introduced under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007, Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime and 
Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009. 
 
The report indicated that the Councillor Call for Action process provided 
ward Members with a means of escalating matters of ward concern (i.e. 
any local government matter or any crime and disorder matter) to an 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, for possible onward recommendations 
to the Council’s executive and/or other agencies; and a copy of the Call for 
Action protocol was attached as an annexe to the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-
Browne and  
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Councillor Call for Action Protocol be approved for 

implementation and that the terms of reference within the Council’s 
Constitution for three of the four Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
be amended accordingly; and 

 
(2) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate 

Services) be designated as the Crime and Disorder Committee for 
the purposes of Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act and the 
Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 and 
its terms of reference within the Council’s Constitution be amended 
accordingly. 

 
15. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS  
 
The Council considered the report of the Legal Director seeking approval 
to amend the Council’s Constitution to allow Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA) activities to be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Performance and Corporate Services); and indicating that a 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 9TH JULY, 2009 
 

9 

decision on this matter was required as Article 15 of the Constitution 
provided that changes to the Constitution would only be approved by the 
full Council after consideration of the proposal and report of the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-
Browne and  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Constitution be amended to include the following in the Terms of 
Reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and 
Corporate Services) set out in Table 1 to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules: 
 
“18. with reference to the management of covert activities under the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA):- 
 

(a) a report on RIPA activities be received by this Committee on 
an annual basis; 

 
(b) any applications for authorisation under RIPA be reported to 

this Committee within three months; and 
 
(c) any significant changes to the number of applications for 

authorisation under RIPA be reported to this Committee.” 
 
16. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2009/10  
 
The Council considered the report of the Legal Director on the changes 
which would need to be made to the allocation of Committee Places 
following the resignation of Councillor Larkin from the Labour Group and 
his membership of the Liberal Democrat Group with effect from 29 May 
2009. 
 
Councillors Blackburn, Moncur and Griffiths proposed the following 
changes, arising from the report of the Legal Director: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services) 
 

• Councillor Dodd to replace Councillor Larkin (formerly Labour) as a 
Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s 
Services) and Councillor Larkin to be a substitute for Councillor Dodd 
on the Committee. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) 
 

• Councillor Storey to replace Councillor Tweed (Labour) as a Member 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate 
Services) and Councillor Pearson to be a substitute for Councillor 
Storey on the Committee. 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 9TH JULY, 2009 
 

10 

 
In addition, Councillor Blackburn proposed the following changes: 
 

• Councillor Byrne to replace Councillor Connell as a Member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children's Services) 

 

• Councillor Fenton to replace Councillor Gibson as a Member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate 
Services) 

 

• Councillor Larkin to replace Councillor S. Mainey as a substitute for 
Councillor Fenton on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health 
and Social Care) 

 

• Councillor Larkin to replace Councillor Blackburn as a Member of the 
Joint Consultative Committee for Teaching Staffs 

 
In addition, Councillor Moncur proposed the following changes: 
 

• Councillor Tweed to replace Councillor Larkin as a substitute for 
Councillor McGinnity on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Performance and Corporate Services) and Councillor Byrom to 
replace Councillor Tweed as Vice-Chair 

 

• Councillor D. Hardy to replace Councillor Larkin as a Member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care) 

 

• Councillor Veidman to replace Councillor Larkin as a substitute for 
Councillor Tweed on the Mersey Port Health Committee 

 
In addition, Councillor Griffiths proposed the following changes: 
 

• Councillor Porter to replace Councillor Griffiths as Cabinet Member - 
Communities, with Councillor Griffiths as her substitute 

 

• Councillor Griffiths to replace Councillor Porter as Cabinet Member - 
Health and Social Care 

 

• Councillor D. Jones to replace Councillor Sir Ron Watson as substitute 
for Councillor Platt as Children's Services Spokesperson. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed changes detailed above be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 9TH JULY, 2009 
 

11 

17. MATTERS DEALT WITH IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 16 OF 
THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROCEDURE RULES 
(SPECIAL URGENCY) OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The Council received a report of the Leader of the Council setting out 
details of those matters dealt with in accordance with Rule 16 of the 
Access to Information Procedures Rules (Special Urgency). 
 
18. MATTERS DEALT WITH IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 17 OF 

THE SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES (CALL-IN AND 
URGENCY) OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The Council considered a report of the Legal Director setting out details of 
those matters dealt with in accordance with Rule 17 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (Call-In and Urgency). 
 
 
 


